900247112 02/15/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Radialpoint Safecare USA LLC		06/30/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Radialpoint Safecare Inc.		
Street Address:	44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000		
City:	Saint-John, New Brunswick		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	E2L 2A9		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	77177585	ENABLED BY HIWIRED SMART TECHNOLOGY		
Registration Number:	3649751	HIWIRED		
Registration Number:	3660050	HIWIRED		
Registration Number:	3492628	HIWIRED		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026373593

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-383-0100

Email: eteas@sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: E Langworthy Sutherland Asbill & Brennan

Address Line 1: 700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-3980

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 64329-0009

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900247112 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004963 FRAME: 0946

\$115.00 77177585

Name: E Langworthy SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN
Address Line 1: 700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-3980

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christina Galus

Signature: /Christina Galus/

Date: 02/15/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Radialpoint Safecare USA LLC to Radialpoint Safecare Inc - Assignment - Executed 12-13-12#page1.tif source=Radialpoint Safecare USA LLC to Radialpoint Safecare Inc - Assignment - Executed 12-13-12#page2.tif source=Radialpoint Safecare USA LLC to Radialpoint Safecare Inc - Assignment - Executed 12-13-12#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004963 FRAME: 0947

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS

WHEREAS RADIALPOINT SAFECARE USA LLC (the "Assignor"), a corporation incorporated and governed under laws of Delaware, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 55 William Street, Wellesley, MA 02481, is the owner of the trade-marks, trade-mark applications, and trade-mark registrations found on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trade-marks");

AND WHEREAS RADIALPOINT SAFECARE INC. (the "Assignee"), a corporation incorporated and governed under the laws of New Brunswick, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000, Saint-John, New Brunswick, E2L 2A9, is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor all of the right, title and interest in and to the Trade-marks together with the goodwill associated with the Trade-marks;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to a Technology Purchase Agreement (the "TPA") made effective as of 11:59 p.m. (Montréal time) on June 30, 2011 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor agreed to assign the Trade-Marks to the Assignee and the Assignee agreed to accept the Trade-Marks from the Assignor in accordance with the terms thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Cdn \$1.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the Assignor by these presents does hereby assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trade-marks, together with all right of action resulting from any adverse use of the Trade-marks or any confusingly similar trade-mark prior to the effective date of this assignment, and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trade-marks, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made.

The Assignor agrees that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee such further documents as may be reasonably necessary to allow the Assignee to record this assignment and to protect and enforce its rights in the Trade-marks.

The Assignor and the Assignee agree that the Assignee or its agents may amend Schedule A as appropriate to give full effect to the rights and obligations under the TPA.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and by means of facsimile or photocopy signature, each of which once signed shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(signature page to follow)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004963 FRAME: 0948 IN WITNESS OF WHICH the parties have executed this Agreement on December 13, 2012, with effect as of 11:59 p.m. (Montréal Time)

RADIALPOINT SAFECARE USA LLC, acting by its sole member and manager, RADIALPOINT SAFECARE USA INC.

By:

Name: Elahie G. Brooks
Title: Assistant Secretary

SIGNED BEFORE ME:

Notary:

Public Notary for the Commonwealth

of Massachusetts



RADIALPOINT SAFECARE INC.

Name: Hamnett P. Hitl Jr.

Title: President and Chief Executive

Officer

SIGNED BEFORE ME:

Commissioner for Oaths:

Commissioner for Oaths for the Province

of Québec

A United Hotology A United Hoto

Confirmatory Assignment - Trade-Marks

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004963 FRAME: 0949

SCHEDULE A

TRADE-MARK APPLICATIONS / REGISTRATIONS

Trade-mark	Country	Appln. No.	Regn. No.	Date Filed	Regn. Date
ENABLED BY HIWIRED SMART TECHNOLOGY Words, Letters, or Numbers and Design	United States	77/177,585	N/A	05-10-2007	N/A
HIWIRED Words, Letters, or Numbers in Block Form	Unites States	77/493,486	3,649.751	06-06-2008	2009-07-07
HIWIRED Words, Letters, or Numbers in Block Form	United States	77/493,488	3,660,050	06-06-2008	2009-07-28
HIWIRED Words, Letters, or Numbers and Design	United States	78/675,530	3,492,628	07-21-2005	08-26-2008
HIWIRED Words, Letters, or Numbers and Design	Canada	1,424,361	785,616	01-13-2009	12-21-2010

LEGAL 1 22255755,4

TRADEMARK REEL: 004963 FRAME: 0950

RECORDED: 02/15/2013